Wisconsin law.
choosing viva voce, a moderator and clerk, who shall be severally sworn faithfully to perform the duties required of them by this act, proceed to vote for or against this act, by casting a ballot on which shall be written or printed "for corporation," or "against corporation," and the polls shall be kept open from the hour of ten o'clock A. M. to the hour of four o'clock P. M., when the votes shall be publicly counted by the moderator and clerk, and if it shall appear that a majority of the votes cast shall be "for corporation," the moderator shall immediately proclaim the same; and it shall be the duty of the clerk to make out a return of said election, to be certified by the moderator and clerk, and deposited with the board of trustees at their first meeting.

SEC. 28. If a majority of votes cast shall e "against corpo- Ten voters ration," it shall be lawful for any ten of the legal voters of said may call village, to call a meeting of the legal voters of said village, at such place within said village as they may deem proper, on any day between the lifteenth day of June, 1849, and the fifteenth day of August, 1849: Provided, That at least two weeks notice of such meeting shall be given, and the time and place of holding the same, by publication in the newspapers of said village; and it shall be lawful for the legal voters of said village, to meet on the day and at the place specified in such notice, and then and there proceed in the same manner as directed in the next preceding section, and if a majority of the votes cast shall be for corporation, then this act shall be law, and the legal voters of said village shall proceed on the next day after such election, to elect the officers of said village agreeably to the provisions of section three of this act, and the term of service of the officers then elected, shall be until the last Monday in the month of March, next ensuing such election, and until their successors are elected and qualified.

HARRISON C. HOBART. Speaker of the Assembly. J.E. HOLMES.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 17, 1849. NELSON DEWEY.

An act to appropriate to David Holt, Jr., the sums therein named.

Chap 167

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated to David Holt, Jr., David Holt, to be paid out of the first money paid into the state treasury, nine- Jr. teen hundred and five dollars and eleven cents for the postage of members of the legislature up to March 31, 1849.

There is hereby appropriated to David Holt, Jr. to be paid out of the state treasury, sixty dollars and eleven cents for stationery furnished the chief clerk of the enate and assembly at the present session of the legislature

Da Holt, Jr., forty Sec. 3. There is hereby  $\mathbf{z}_{k_1}$ one dellars and sever Lour of the Universi-

ty fund, for stationery furnished the state superintendent of  $\zeta$  schools.

Sec. 4. There is hereby appropriated to David Holt, Jr., to be paid out of the state treasury, seventeen dollars and seventy-five cents for clocks and repairing clocks, for senate and assembly rooms.

HARRISON C. HOBART, Speaker of the Assembly. JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. governor and president of the senate.

Approved, March 31, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

## Chap 168 An act to appropriate to the several persons the several sums therein named.

THE People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There shall be appropriated to be paid out of the state treasury, the several sums to the several persons herein named.

J. D. Ruggles Sec. 2. To J. D. Ruggles ninety-one dollars and fifty cents, for sixty-one days services as assistant librarian.

JR Brigham. Sec. 2. To J. R. Brigham seven dollars and fifty cents for writing eight days during present session, at the request of chief clerk of the assembly.

E Burdick. SEC. 4. To Elisha Burdick six dollars for writing eight days during the present session, at the request of the chief clerk of the assembly.

J Helpin. Sec. 5. To James Helpin twelve dollars, for making paste for the senate and assembly and furnishing two mail bags for the senate and assembly.

D Clark. Sec. 6. To Darwin Clark, three dollars, for one fire screen.

Sec. 6. To Darwin Clark three dollars for one fire screen farnished the assembly at this session of the legislature.

SEC. 7. To J. Gillet Knapp for writing for the legislature, not included in other appropriations, eight dollars.

HARRISON C. HOBART,

Speaker of the Assembly.

JOHN E. HOLMES,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 31, 1849.

NELSON DEWEY.

## Chap 169

J G Knapp.

An act to appropriate the several sums therein named.

THE people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treatmy, not otherwise appropriated, to John E. Holmes (Lieutenan Governor and President of the Senate), the